

No. 14-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICOLD LOGISTICS, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

KRISTIN LINSLEY MYLES
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
*560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000*

MICHAEL D. POSPISIL
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. EDGAR
EDGAR LAW FIRM LLC
*1032 Pennsylvania Ave.
Kansas City, MO 64105
mdp@edgarlawfirm.com
(816) 531-0033*

NOVEMBER 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. The Structure of Americold Realty Trust and the Powers of its Board of Trustees	2
B. The Earlier State Court Proceedings	3
C. The Proceedings Below	4
D. The Court of Appeals' Decision	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	11
A. The Court Should Adhere to Its Longstanding Practice, in Accordance With the Common Law, of Consulting the Citizenship of Trustees for Purposes of Evaluating Diversity of Citizenship in a Case Involving a Trust	11
B. <i>Carden</i> and the Other Cases Involving Unincorporated Associations Do Not Warrant a Departure from the Court's Practice of Consulting the Citizenship of Trustees.....	20
C. Trustees, Rather Than Beneficiaries, Are the Analogues of the "Members" of a Partnership or Association.....	23
D. The Evolving Nature of Trust Law in Certain States, Permitting Some Trusts to Sue and Be Sued in Their Own Name, Does Not Warrant a Departure from the Court's Longstanding	

Practice of Consulting the Citizenship of Trustees	27
E. Important Practical Considerations Confirm the Correctness of Looking to the Citizenship of Trustees Rather than Beneficiaries	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 270 P.3d 1074 (Kan. 2011)	3
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 975 P.2d 231 (Kan. 1999)	3
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 934 P.2d 65 (Kan. 1997)	3
<i>Bank Acres Pure Trust v. Fahnlander</i> , 443 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 1989).....	16
<i>Bonnafee v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 574 (1845).....	12
<i>Booker v. Cappozziello</i> , No. CV054010211S, 2006 WL 2194653 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 21, 2006).....	28
<i>Brickell Constr. Corp. v. Pujol</i> , 329 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976)	29
<i>Bryan v. Stevens</i> , 4 F. Cas. 510 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1841)	16, 26
<i>Bullard v. City of Cisco</i> , 290 U.S. 179 (1933)	8, 12, 33, 35
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889)	21, 22, 24, 30
<i>Chappedelaine v. Dechenaux</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 306 (1808)	13, 15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dodge v. Tulleys</i> , 144 U.S. 451 (1892).....	12
<i>Estate of Kessler, In re</i> , 74 N.W.2d 146 (Wis. 1956)	34
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	19
<i>Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co. v. Lake St. Elevated R.R. Co.</i> , 122 F. 914 (7th Cir. 1903).....	19
<i>First E. Bank, N.A. v. Jones</i> , 602 N.E.2d 211 (Mass. 1992).....	28
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	33
<i>Fitzgerald v. Doggett’s Ex’r</i> , 155 S.E. 129 (Va. 1930).....	18
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900)	21, 24, 30
<i>Greenspan v. LADT, LLC</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 486 (2010).....	16
<i>Hecker v. Cook</i> , 78 P. 311 (Colo. App. 1904).....	26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) ...	11, 29, 33
<i>Hull v. Newhall</i> , 138 N.E. 249 (Mass. 1923)	29
<i>Indiana ex rel. Stanton v. Glover</i> , 155 U.S. 513 (1895)	14
<i>Ittleson v. Anderson</i> , 2 F. Supp. 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1933)	29
<i>Johnston v. Albritton</i> , 134 So. 563 (Fla. 1931).....	24
<i>Koelliker v. Denkinger</i> , 83 P.2d 703 (Kan. 1938)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Larson v. Sylvester</i> , 185 N.E. 44 (Mass. 1933).....	16
<i>Laughlin v. Greene & Weare</i> , 14 Iowa 92 (1862)	25
<i>Lazenby v. Codman</i> , 116 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1940)	16
<i>Limpia Royalties v. Cowden</i> , 94 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. App. 1936)	29
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati & Charleston R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	20, 22, 30
<i>Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co. v. Elbert</i> , 348 U.S. 48 (1954)	15
<i>McNutt v. Bland</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 9 (1844).....	15
<i>Mecom v. Fitzsimmons Drilling Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 183 (1931)	14
<i>Mexican Cent. Ry. Co. v. Eckman</i> , 187 U.S. 429 (1903)	14
<i>Morrison v. Lennett</i> , 616 N.E.2d 92 (Mass. 1993)	27
<i>Morriss v. Finkelstein</i> , 127 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. Ct. App. 1939).....	29
<i>Navarro Savings Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Russell & Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 476 (1933)	21
<i>Review Printing & Stationery Co. v. McCoy</i> , 276 Ill. App. 580 (1934).....	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	31
<i>Schofield v. Cleveland Trust Co.</i> , 78 N.E.2d 167 (Ohio 1948)	18
<i>Sharif, In re</i> , 457 B.R. 702 (Bankr. N.D. Ill.	

2011)	18
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	33
<i>Slaughter v. Swicegood</i> , 591 S.E.2d 577 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Stevens v. Sharpe</i> , 82 P.2d 672 (Okla. 1938).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Richmond’s New Approach Ass’n</i> , 351 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 195 U.S. 207 (1904).....	12, 32
<i>Thomas v. Dakin</i> , 22 Wend. 9 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1839)	25
<i>Trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Protestant Church v. Adams</i> , 4 Or. 76 (1870)	26
<i>United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 344 (1922)	24
<i>United Steelworkers v. R.H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965)	21
<i>Venner v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 24 (1908).....	14
<i>Weaver v. Trustees of Wabash & Erie Canal</i> , 28 Ind. 112 (1867).....	26
<i>Wilsey v. Eddingfield</i> , 475 U.S. 1130 (1986)	34

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11
Act of July 25, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-554, 72 Stat. 415	20, 32
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988)	32
Judiciary Act of 1789, Chapter 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73.....	11

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1359.....	15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 21.....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-1879 (1996).....	27
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns, § 8-301(2) (2013).....	27
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 318.02 (2011).....	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-15-23(1) (1962).....	27

Treatises:

A.M. Hess, et al., <i>Bogert's Trusts & Trustees</i> (West 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> on the Laws of England (Univ. of Chi. Press ed. 1979).....	16
J. Callison & M. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law &</i> <i>Practice</i> (West 2015).....	24
R.H. Helmholz, <i>The Early Enforcement of</i> <i>Uses</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1503 (1979).....	17
W. Holdsworth, <i>A History of</i> <i>English Law</i> (Methuen & Co. Ltd. & Sweet & Maxwell, 3d ed. 1945).....	17
J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on</i> <i>American Law</i> (Da Capo Press ed. 1971).....	16
F.W. Maitland, <i>Equity</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press ed. 1920).....	17
<i>Restatement of Trusts</i>	15, 18
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i>	18, 34
A.W. Scott et al., <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	15, 16, 18

C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice &
Procedure, Jurisdiction
(3d ed. West 2015) 13
